M: 15

RECEIVED

Jun 9 2 44 FM '83
OFFICE OF THE COVERHOR

Date 6-14-83

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

ままるます。 ではなまながら ではな

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1983

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.__/5___

(By the Committee on Fernance)



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 15

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed June 2, 1983; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, to the Office of Economic and Community Development, Emergency Employment, Training and Education, Account No. 1220; and to the West Virginia Library Commission, Account No. 3490, supplementing Enrolled Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1150, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature an Executive Message, dated May 17, 1983, which contained revisions of the revenue estimates and financial statements for the general revenue fund; and

Whereas, The Legislature through enactment at the First Extraordinary Session, 1983, of certain item decrease, reduction and expiration supplementary appropriation bills, thereby making available additional general revenues for appropriation in fiscal year 1983-84, a portion of which said moneys are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill: and

WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 51 of the Constitution of West Virginia requires each supplementary appropriation bill to be

1

limited to some single work, object or purpose stated therein; such single work, object or purpose of this supplementary appropration bill is to provide for an Emergency Employment Program for creation of immediate jobs and job training activity to aid and assist unemployed West Virginians; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Enrolled Committee Substitute for H. B. No. 1150, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, 1983, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by establishing the following accounts and line items thereof in the section as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, as follows:

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

general

Section 1. Appropriations from

2	Te	venue.—From the state fund, general revenue, there is
3		reby appropriated conditionally upon the fulfillment of
4		e provisions set forth in Chapter 5A, Article 2 of the Code
5		West Virginia, the following amounts, as itemized, for
6		penditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine
7		ndred eighty-four.
8		EXECUTIVE
9	6	SA—Office of Economic and Community Development
10		Emergency Employment, Training and Education
11		Acct. No. 1220
12		State
13		General
14		Revenue
15 [.]		Fiscal Year
16		1983-84
17	1	Emergency Jobs Program—
18		Public Service Jobs\$13,079,264
19	2	Vocational Centers' Computer Network 750,000
20	3	Emergency Jobs Program—Parks 603,204
21	4	Total \$14,432,468
22	5	The purpose of the above supplemental appropriation
23	6	in line item 1 thereof is to provide jobs for unemployed
24	7	West Virginians and pay for other necessary expenses.
25	8	Line item 2 thereof is to furnish modern training

26	9	equipment in order to train unemployed West
27	10	Virginians for employment and pay for other necessary
28	11	expenses. Line item 3 thereof is to provide funds for the
29	12	development of outdoor recreation areas and facilities
30	13	and create jobs in respect thereto and pay for other
31	14	necessary expenses.
32	15	Included in line item 1, above, are the amounts equal
33		to the total of the veto reductions made by the Governor
34		to the budget bill for fiscal year 1983-84, less the
35		amounts restored by decision of the Supreme Court of
36		Appeals to Account No. 4160 and the Spencer State
37	20	Hospital portion thereof, in said budget bill. So much of
38	21	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
39	22	further such reductions arising from any determination
40	23	
41		further invalid veto actions of the Governor and in
42		connection with any case challenging such veto
43		reductions shall not be available for expenditure from
44	27	said line item 1.
45		EDUCATIONAL
46		35A—West Virginia Library Commission
47		Acct. No. 3490
48		State
49		General
50		Revenue
51		Fiscal Year
52		1983-84
53	1	Library Matching Fund
54		(construction)—Total\$350,000
55	2	The above appropriation is to be expended for the
56	3	construction of instant or outpost libraries in the
57	4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
58		Chapmanville, Cowen, Helvetia, Hinton, Mt. Storm,
59	6	
\sim		Summit Point, Valley Head, War, Webster Springs and
60		
61	8	Whitesville.
61 62	8 9	Whitesville. Any funds remaining after the above listed projects
61	8 9 10	Whitesville. Any funds remaining after the above listed projects

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Wanald Anello
Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

Oct 2

RECEIVED

83 JUN 15 PIZ: 22

SECY. OF STATE